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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

, fanuary 6, 1998
sr ID  3982

re :  707 Fer ry  SE. ,  Oak land,  CA 94607

L,Onn Pral. t

PorL of Oakland, Environmeneal Dept.
53 0 WaE.er St .
Oakland, CA 94507

Dear  John  P raL I :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

t-?-?.P
tf,f;*^
da"X lva2-

n:*r^-4
#

6."'r

This office has receiwed and revierrred Results of Soil and Water
Invest igat ion dated July 11, 1997, by Innovat ive Technical_
enlrr i innc rnd €^* the above si te.  The fol lowing are cof iEnents
concerning this report .

1.  There are no reconrmendat ions or conclusions in lh is reporE,.

2.  I f  current.  t rends conEinue this s i t .e may be el ig ible for
closure. Pl-ease cont inue to monit .or on a quarter l rz basis.

This s i te wi l l  be overseen by L,arry Seto, who you may cal l  wi t .h
any  ques t i ons  a t  ( 510 )  567 -6774 .

Sincerely,

r-h /
- -.,Y, \o-9-a-t s a-.,1-

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Di-vis ion of  Envi-ronmental  Protect ion

c :  , J im  Scho l l -a rd ,  I nnova t i ve  Techn ica l  So l_u t i ons ,  I nc . ,  1330
Broadr^ray, Suiee 1525, Oakl_and, CA 94672

Ch ie f  -  f  i l eslrr|.jlt ld.Irt 4YcE , '

LeRoy cr i f f in,  Ci ty of  Oakland Hazardous Mater j .a ls
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PORTOFOAKLANI)

JuIy 25, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
Environnental Protection (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
A]ameda. California 94502-6577

SUBJECT:

Enclosure
cc: Neil Werner

TRANSBAY CONTAINER TERMINAL. BERTH 25
?0? FEERY stB,EEt, OAELAN&4A 74h07
STID #3982

*. 1::

i a .
- I ' : l '

('l! l ::
- .1 i '

r

# zqgP

Dear Jennifer:

On the behalf of the Port of Oak]and, Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. herein submit a 7

reporb titlerl, "Results of Soil and, Water Inuesti4atinn, TransBay Contatner Terminnl, Berth zffi
dated July 11, 1997. The report presents the findings of subsurface investigative work that was-
completed in the vicinity of former underground storage tanks CF-03 and CF-05. *

.g'

Ifyou have any questions or comments regarding the report, please do not hesitate to call me a!.',
272-1373.

Sincerely, n
z1 r, l-\ r-l l/

\l/ v^ptz<
J6bfr Prall, R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist

t"o
-J
(-

53O Water Street
Telephone (510) 272-l l0o r

r Jack London Square r P.O. Box2064 r Oakland. Califomia 9460+20fl
Fax (510) 272-1172 r TDD (510) 76+570i] r Cable address, PORTOFOAK Oakland



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director€+

March 6, 1997
STID 3982
page I of2

Attn: John Prall
Port of Oakland
Environmental Dept.
530 Water St.
Oakland CA 94607

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROIECTION (LOP)
113,l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5676700
FAX 1510) 337-9335

RE: Port USTs CF-03 and CF-05, Transbay Container Terminal site, 707 Ferry St., Oakland
c494607

Dear Mr. Prall,

I am in receipt of the "Workplan for Soil and Water Investigation," prepared by Innovative
Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI), dated 2ll2/97, submitted under your cover letter dated2/18197.
As you know, this workplan involves the drilling ofone soil boring within l0 feet to the south of
the former USTs, and one monitoring well within l0 feet to the west of the former USTs. This
workplan is acceptable,

Please noti& me at least 2 busines-s days in advance of field activities so that I may arrange to be
onsite. If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ert 6761,

cerelv. ,/

Wfu,'A-
ifer Eberle

azardous Materials Specialist

Jeff Hesg Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.,
94612

J. Eberle/file

je.3982-B

1330 Broadway, suite 1625, Oakland CA



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION DMSION
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Sulte 2S0

. Alameda, GA 94S02€S7Z
Tolephons (610),662S200 Fax (Elo)3gt-ggss

DATE:

TO:

F/.)(COVER SHEEI

!2- it ,rc--'i-L

FAX# ( )

PLEASE RESPOND BY FAX ONLY.

Total number of pages including cover sheet .li

-1 -  / t  I
FRoM: ' -?l ,)er lC--

NOTE:

HAVE A NICE DAY
FOR OUR ENMRONMENT



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

December 17 , 1996
sTrD 3982
page I of2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Attn: John Prall
Port of Oakland
Environmental DePt.
530 Water St.
OaHand C494607

RE: Port USTs CF-03 and cF-05, Transbay container Terminal site, 707 Ferry st., oakland

cA 94607

I am in receipt ofthe "Tank Closure Report," prepared by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc'

(ITSI), datei ltll1/g6,under your covir lettei dated 11/19196. As you know, two spherical

i,oog-gallon fuel USTs (CF-qi and CF-05) were removed fiom this site on 6121196. The exact

location was approximately l0' west of building C-129.

Maximum soil contaminant concentrations encountered included 1,900 mg/kg TPHg, 1,300

mg/kg TPHd, 305 mg/kg total lead, and 0.27 mg/kg benzene. overexcavation removed most of

thi cJntaminated soii. Maximum soil concentrations remaining in place include 0 33 mgikg

TPHL,2zomg/kgTPHd,l19mg/kgtotallead,and0.00l9mg/kgbenzene'Agrabsamplewas
collected from apparent groundriatel in the tark cavity. Groundwater results included 9,400 ug/L

TPHg, 9,600 ugll- TPHd, S81 ugll- total lead, and 28 ugll- benzene

Due to the elevated soil concentrations and the apparent groundwater contamination, you are

requested to perform a soil and water Investigation (swl), as per sect.2724 of chapter 16,

DMsion 3, ritte z:, califomia code of Regulations. As pef our telecon of 12177196, one

"permanent" groundwater monitoring well (MW) would be acceptable, providing it is located

within l0'weit of the former USf cJvity 6he presumed downgradient direction). One additional

boring should be drilled south ofthe UST cavity, in order to define the lateral extent of soil

containination left in place at 8bgs; a sample should be collected and analyzed at 8'bgs in this

boring. Soil samples'fiom the MW borehole should be collected and analyzed from 5' intervals,

incluJing the cupinury fting.. Both soil and groundwater samples should be collected and

analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and lead.

Please submit a workplan for a swl within 60 days, or by February 17l 1997 , All work

should adhere to a; ttre tri-negional Board StaffRecommendations for Preliminary Evaluation

and Investigation of underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; and b) Article 1l of Title 23'

California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a

California-Registered Geologist, -Cirtified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer'



December 17, 1996
STID 3982
page 2 of 2
Attn: John Pra.ll

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jeftey Hess, Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc., 1330 Broadway, Suite 1625, Oakland
c494612

J. Eberle/file

je.3982-A



PORISOFOTKIANT)

November 1-9, ]-996

Ms . ,fenni f er Eberle
A]ameda County Hea1th Care Services Aqency
Department. of Environmental Health
Environmental  Protect ion Divis ion
11-31 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

SIIB\TECT : TAIIK CL,OSURE REPORT, TR.AI{SBAY COMTAINER TERMTNAL,
707 FERRY STREET, OAKLATID, CASIFORNIA

Dear 'Jennif  er:

Please f ind enclosed a report  dated November a2, 1995, prepared
on Lhe behal- f  of  Lhe Port  of  oakland (Port)  by Innovat ive
Technical  Solut ions, Inc.  ( ITSI)  regarding the closure of  two
underground storage tanks (UST's) .  The report  documents the
c losu re  o f  Po r t  UST 'S  CF-03  and  cF -05  tha t  were  ]oca ted  i n  Ehe
TransBay Container Terminal  ,  aLso known as TBCT, 7o7 Ferry
street,  oakland. Cal i fornia,  adjacent to Port  bui ld ing number C-
L29 .

Please review the enclosed report
p l -ease  con tac t  me  aL  272 -7373 .

Should you have any quest ions,

J Pra l1 ,  R .G .
Associate Environmental  Sci-ent ist

Enc l  osure
cc: Nei l -  Werner

(itu
{ : , t

530 Water Street r
Telephone (510) 272-1100 r

Jack London's Waterf ront
Fax (510) 272-1172 t

. P.O. Box 2064
TDD (510) 763-5703

Oakland. California 946A4-2064
r Cable address, PORTOFOAK. Oakland
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Direcror

.tl91n"9.-"""lly nr"iio*"ntar Hea1th Div.Mail Code: 430-4580

Hy.tr-o-nrnPntal 
protection Services

urJ- HarDor Bay parkway, Room 250
Araneda CA 94502_6577

April 5, 1996
STID 3982

Attn: John Prall
Port of OaHand
Environmental Dept.
530 Water St.
Oakland CA94607

1fl F€.tq Sf '
RE: Port of Oakland ,Berth24, Transbay Container site, OaHand CA 94607

Dear Mr. Prall,

As we discussed today, this offce is in the process of closing this case. As zucb the monitoring
well will be destroyed. Groundwater has been non-detect (ND) for the BTEX for the past 5
sampling events. TPH-diesel has been ND or present at low concentrations (ND to 990 ppb).
TPH-motor oil has been present at low concentrations (120-1300 ppb). However, BTEX are the
main chemicals ofconcern. For these reasoirs, I believe it would be proper to pressure grout this
well.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761.

Sincerely,

ardous Materials Specialist

cc: Attn: Wyman Hong, Alameda County Flood Control District, Zone T,Water Agency
5997 Parkside Dr.. Pleasanton CA 94588

Acting Chieflfile

ie.3982zone.7
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8. CoNSTRUCTTON 4 1 9NGTE WAI-L I U 2 MUBLE$IALL A IJ 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNI(r{OWN AU € OTHER

I lJ 2 STATNLESS SIEEL I U 3 PO|W|{YL CH.ORIo€ {P\,c)l U I FTSERGIrSS pIPt

lU 6 COT,ICRETE AIJ 7 $TEELWGoATING lt s loqt( ttETl{AilOL goupArBLE wFRp
C. ITATER|AL A D lu I BARE STEEI

coRRoslol{ Au 5 ^luulNuti
PFOTECrION AU e 6arv NtzEo srEEL

D. LEAK DETECTION Er arroMArc L|NE LE^x oErEcroF I e rne rnuness resrnrc f]'friiul,lii Ir orxea

VI. TANK

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, ANO THE BESf OF MY

Y IHE STATE I3. NUMEEF Is COMPoSEDOF

FORM

IS TRUE AND CORRECT

FOAM B (12-91)
FILE THIS FORii WIIH THE LOCAL AGENCY I PLEMEMTIT.IG THE UIIDERGROUND STORAGE TAN( REGULATbNS



mt ' l r f
' t ;  

:

STAIE 0FC uFOS l
SIA1E UIAIER RESOURCTS CO}'ITROL EOAND

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION . FORM B

co pr-sre l sepARAiE ronu reg q1-ot rnr svsn*

COMPIETE ALL ITEUS - SPECIFY IF

I ffl r voron vEHrcLE FuEL I r ot

f] z PETRoLEUM f] ao euew

f] r oreuct enooucr E $ uNKNowl

8.

f] r enootrcr

E z w s r E

^ T- rr REGULTR
"' I--J UNLEADEO

E ",i,lFs's$
I z uroeo

3 DTESEL f-.] I AV|AT|oN G S
' G s^llol 

Tl t uet"*ol
5 JET FUEL
09 oIHER O€SCRrSE r|| rrEM O.

D. IF (A.1) IS NOf MARKEO. EI{TER NAME OF SUBSTANCE ETORED C . A . S . a I

III. TANK HARK ONE ITEM ONTY N EOXESA. B, AND C, A D AtL THAT APPLES IN BOX D ANO E

A, IYPE OF
SYSTEti|

E r musrE WALL

S : srlore weul
I r urorowri
f] oe onren

tl
l

3 SINGLE WALI IIITH EN€ROR LINER

4 SEcoNDARY CONT T MENT (VAULIED IAiIK)

B. TANK f] r arne srest

ATERTAL L__.1 5 coNcRErE
(Priiur! T$k) f] s anorze

t n 2 sranLEss srEEL K 3 FrsEFcL ss

E 6 poLwrNyr cHLoBroEtf] z TLUMTNUM

E 10 cALvANTzED srEEL f] ei uNKxowN
f] s roor. $ETHANoL

f] ee orHER_

COUPANBLEw/FRP

C. INTERIOF
.- LINING

f] z ALfio rl.r G

E 6 uNr"lNED
n 3 €PoxY LrN'r{c f] . PIENoLE Lr 6{G

E e6 uNKriowN E ee orHEF
I r nueaea lweo

I s cuss Lnrmc
IS LINING UAIEF|.AL COMPATI&E WTH 1M% UEIHAi|oL ? YES - IIO-

D, coRpostgN ! t eorverwrere wnee fl z corrtrrc
PRoTEcrloN f] 5 carHoorc phoreclor I et rom

f] 3 vtNYL WBAP

E a5 uNKNowN

| | . FBERGTrSS REntFOnC€O ptlSTrC

Ll ss orHER

E. splLL ANo oVERFILL sprLL coNrArNM€NT rNsT^LLED (vEAB)- ovEFFrLr- FREVENTDN EorJreue nrg#iire o lGrq

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

lV, PIPING INF0RMATION crRcLE.a rFAaovEGRouNDoR u rF uNoEBGRouNo, soTllF ̂ ppLrcAsLE 1:

A. SYSTEMTYPE f(U)t sucrror l  u 2PFEssuRE l U 3 GR^vnY l u 9e orHER

B. CONSTRUCTION l@ r srnole wrl A U 2:DoUBlElv LL A U 3 ttNEorn$rcH A U t5 WXI'lowN lt oC orHER

c. MATEFIAL AND AU I BAFE STEEL

CORRoSION aU 5 ^luMrNUv
FROTECIIOII lU 9 crALvANrzED $IEEL

I U 2 STANLESS SIEEL l0
lU  6  cONcFETE lU
IU 10 C T|TOD|C PROlECTor{

3 FOrWrr'lYL CHIOR|o€ (PW)t u
7 STEEI WCOAT|ii3 I U

A U e5 UNIIOW| I U

. FIBERGLASS PIPE
g IOt. ITEIHAiDL CDUPATIBLE WFRP
OE O]HER

o. LEAK DErEcTtoN E r ^uroMArc uNE r-E^K oElEcron E z LNE TnHTNESS TEsrr^rc E 
i'ilipJ;i,t 

f-1 ee orxen

,i 
VISUAL cHEcK I I 2 INVENTORY RECONCTLIATION

I s rlt.lx resrnto f] 7 tNTERsrraL MoNIToRTNG
! r vemzr uot'rroarruo

! er r'rore
I s cnowo wrrrn MolrtroRrNc

fl e .onrnEo,

VI. TANK

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, TO THE BEST OF MY KNo/A/LEDAE S rNUE AND

Y rHe snrr r.drur,rernfcoutoseD

FILE THIS FOn W]IH THE TOCAL AGENCY llilPLEUEirTNG THE UNOERGBOUT{D STORAGE T
FOFM B (12 .91)
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NO.21887
"'ill#.'X* ta'lrt
JOE

83490

DAY OR.NIGHT
ITELEPHONE
(510) 238-139S

i - -  CERTIFICATE

CERTJ-FIED SERVICES COilIPANY
255 Parr Boulevard . Fichmond, callfornia 94901

FOR:

Rir-:hmoLrd
LOCATION:

TEST METHOD
Vi  sua l  Gas l , .ech  /  1  31  4  SMPN LAST PRODUCT

L2 |  37  =  59

l - 0 0 0 0  G d l l o n  T a n h SAFE F 'OR IT IRE

TANK SIZE CONDITION

O X Y G E N  2 0 . 9 J b
REMARKS:

LOI, {ER EXPLOSIVI i  I  TIYTT LHSS TI iAI {  O .1*

"ER}CI{SON INC, T 'EREEY CERTIF]ES TTTAT THH ABOVE NUMBEREiD TANK HAS BEEN

cur opEN r PRocrl$sI ]D, r \ND THf]REF0RE DFISTRoYED AT olrR PERI' I ITTED t lAz^R-Dous

WASTE f'AC ILITY . ' '

f f ispher icchan9esa| t€ct ingthegas- ! reecondi t ionso ' t .h€abov6tank3, .or | t inanydoUbt '
immedtstety 6lop alt hot wOrt anO contact th€ u;d€rsigned. This permli i5 valid lor 2'l hours ll nq Fhysical or Atmospnerlc

changos qccur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION
SAFE FoB MEN| Msans rhar |n rhe companmenr or Epace so desiqnatEd (a) The oxygen oon!3"t 9j ̂ t!:,,:-tl*phera 

ls 8l leasl

1g.5 peroent by votume: una ,n", (oi-ioli" r"i"riiri ' in tn._ 
"trorpt,"rJ 

iE wiii 'n iirmiseaote concentretions: and (c) h lha

ludgment qr the Inspector, rn" ,"rriu'i ' i i ' noi "afatte 
of proau"in g iJti"'rn"i"ti"it unO"t existing atmospheric conditiong

whiig mainlalned as dirEct€d on the lnspector'g cerlit lGate.

SAFE FoR FIRE; Means lhat in the compsrtment 5o designated (a) The concentration - 
ql f lammable matclials in the

atmosphere ts belotfl 10 percent oI't ie fowei, expfO.i"" l imitl ;nd lhal 1'b; tn tn" l,agt"nl 0l the InSpeolor' the residugs are

not caprbte ol producing a highet conqentrotion lhst p€rmitled ,"4", , l i i . i ing 
"dot-ptt"i i t 

tonOitiOnS in lhe presenc€ ol f iret

and whitg maintained as directed ;;; i ;;f i" i;;r i i l icate, and rrtrt '"r. ( i) All adjac€nt spaces hav€-eilher been cleaned

sufliciently to prevent the sFrsad ol lire, arg $atisfacrorlly inBrled, or in tfte ia"" ot f;el tankr, have been treated as deemso

nccessrry by the Insp€ctor

ThE undersigned reptesentarive acknoyrledge8 leceipt ot thls csrti l icate and undersland3 the condil ionE and limitstions under

Yrhich l t  wa3 i66uod,

FEFBESENTAIIVE



AGI)llD"

rHS |s TO CEFNFY ftAT I}IE PC*rcGS OF IMiUR^NCE I.JSIED BELOU' TI,AVE B€EN ISSUED TO IHE INSUR€O NAIIED ̂ BOVE FOA DIE POUCY P€8IOO
tfttIcAIED. NOTWIIlllrlllolNG arY 8E(l(,lnE AnT, IEFUI OR CX)NOTnON OF AltY CONTFTCI OR O1H€R OOCU E}{T WnH RESPECI TO vifitoH IHts
C€f,IIFCAIE UAY 8E ISSI'ED OR l,lAY ?ETITAIN, IHE IMIUMNC€ AFFOfOED BY IHE POIJCI€S OESCRIEED HERAN ls gUBJECT TO A.T IHE TEBMS.

FAE 0^l?L.68 (lly cr t )

lYtG oc '|arn rcE : fortrY ntlE

! o$IGFS t @aarn cTofiG Eor.

l|l!

4toYEns ualrjw

Llotls6 oL/  oL l  e ?1fsPr . . . . . .  , l  1r9-99,00!
o6€ri€ - Por.trY lrrr I 1,000,001
o6€rsE - Eror grFl.oYE r 1,000,00

SHOUTI} ANY OF IHE AAOVE OESCFIE€D POIJCIES 8E CTNCETIID EEFOR€ IHE
APIRAIIOiI DAIE TH€RECF, IHE ISSUING COMPANY WU ENOEAVOR TO
unt --.3.9, orvs wnrnat NolcE To rHE cefinHcllE HotDER r.tll,rED To rHE

SH,AI.L IMPOcE NO OSUGAION OR

. TTS AGENTS O8 FEPNESENTAIWES.EPT. OF ENVI RONUENTAJJ EEAI,TE
8 0 swAN wAY, ROOIT| 2 2

?ioot ca

Ardreini & Codpauy
220 !{  20th Ave.
San lilateo, CA 94403
(415 )  s73 -1111

.f*tr+ilffii{Eillt#$i,Siiii,.l-l+. iii:rit|llfr.i:ir;r:ir"i I L?lzB/Lsss
rHts cEnnHcArE rs tssuEo As a.u4rrEn oF..!r-Fol!!i non onii aro

!385'[3,*3,E',S5Yg$$ #'^tfgl'?fi AE lghlE? IH:e.$gitr
POUCIES BELOW.

89rrE oAE

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

: i# A cAr,rFoRNrA rNDEMNrry rNs. co.

. [rnEn w
! . . . . . . . - . . . . - . - . . . . - . . . . . . - - . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . .
' CqlP llY n
: LETIEN

: ' - ' . ' ' - ' ' ' ' . ' - ' , " ' - ' ' . ' . . ' . . , . , , . . . ' ' ' . ' - .
Co|rPrfi E
I.ETIE

ACST'TXTE EWIRONME}ITAI,

3 5 SO. I,INDEN AIIE .
solt:fE sAN FRANeXSCO, CA. 94080
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

November 29, 1995

Mr. Thomas A. Gelsler
Califomia B.W.Q.C.B.
2101 Wabster St, Ste. 500
Oakland CA 94612

on
50

Re: Alameda County Health Agency Sites with Lead Agency as "Ll' (lnactlve)' @- Eo€t^Bag^BT-f'"c
3gao otd-so.Ita Bilia Frl

Dear Mr. Geislen

!' OAKLAND
7-Eleven

(Ro6s3) Auto SeMce Statlon
(FOCsO) BART
(Roao6) Cal East Foods
eRo6o+) Pressure Cast Co.
(Roe41) Soc. ol St. Vincent DE Paul

Unknown
CRo zq8) Un^cal

BASF Corp.
C Rolu G ) Bramalea Pacific

rRosst) Kelley Auto Parts
R.D. Miner Co.

( Ro5Bs) Huntington Labs
- Globe Metals Co.

cRoroGo) schaffg/s Meal co.
CRo,tO5) Chevron
1966,121 Right Parking
gg6161 Port of Oakland Bldg. C-01

ra^rr.c,) Auto Tech West
')""'"i.1 Porl.of Oakland trans Bay ff

";;;;;j 
New Genico

ALAMEDA
Enclnal Marina

DUBLIN
(Ro\o6q) Agorra Bullding SUPPIY

22350 Harrlson St. I
9000 14rh st. E.
3924 Martin Luther King
505 Cedar St.
4201 14rh st. E.
9235 San Leandro St.
1549 40th Ave.
3070 Fruitvale Av6.
1545 \Mllow St.
1111 Broadway
4400 Telegraph Ave.
750 37th St.
700 Kevin St.
1820 10th st.
1 1 10 98th Ave.
3530 MacArthur Blvd.
1225 Webster Sl.
2277 7th sr.
2703 Martin Ldher King
707 Ferry St.
3927 14th sr. E.

2051 Grand St.

LUFT. OPCN

lcod I RtrloCB

bcdtt AeEH

Not LOP
#3232 (EC)
#()6 (Ec)
#3971 (sH)
#101 (BC)
#4306 (EC)
Not LOP/No SLIC
Not LOP/Mod. closed
Not LOP, SLIC case, clsd 11/29/94
#3664
Not LOP. Removal ust
Not LOP/No SLIC
#4418 (cL)
Not LOP/SLIC cas€ op€n
#3ss7 (EC)
#1042 (ML)
#s284 (JE)
#3899 (JE)
#4s4 (JE)
#3982 (JE)
#4610 (BC)

Not LOP

5965 Dougherty Fd. #4107 (Ec)



Page 2
November 29, 1995

LIVERMORE
Sweetwater Forest Fire Sta.
Chevron

(R0,1361 Unocal

PLEASANTON
East Bay BMW

47405 Mines Rd.
3360 1st St.
1771 lst  St.  N.

Not LOP. Depret case open
Not LOP. SLIC case open
Not LOP. Ust removal open

3830 Old Santa Rita Rd. Not LOP/No SLIC

Last column are site id numbers {or LOP cases. These are not inactive. Please correct your records.
Thank you.

LOP Manager

IYINA

C:  John  Ka ise r ,  R .H.Q.C.B .



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Di r

(8o653)
(Rocso )
CRo 306 )
eEO604l
(Ro84a)

Dear Mr. Geislen

OAKLAND
7-Elanen
Auto SeMce Station
BART
Cal East Foods
Pressuro Cast Co.
Soc. of St. Vlncent De Paul
Unknown

CRo a18) Unooal
BASF Gotp.

cRoluc ) Bramalea Paclfic
cRosst) KElleY Auto Parts

R.D. Miner Co.
CR05B5) Huntington Labs

- Globe Metals Co.
CRoloco) Scha{ler's Meat Co.
CRo'105) Chevron
CRo6 tzl Right Parking
C6oro) Port of Oakland Bldg' C'01

/ r,^,.*R) Auto Tech West
'l--'- 

-'' r Port of oakland trans Bay lT

cFoligl New Genico

ALAMEDA
Enclnal Marlna

DUBUN
(Ro\o6q) Agona Building SuPPIY

iigj

n
0

Novembet 29, 1995

Mr. Thomas A. Gelsler
Califomia R.W.Q.C.B.
2101 Webster St., Ste' 500
Oaldand CA 94612

Fle: Alameda County Health Agency Sltes with Lead Agency as "Ll' (lnactive)'

22350 Harrison St.
9000 14rh Sr. E.
3924 Martin LuthBr King
505 Cedar St.
4201 14th sr. E.
9235 San Leandro St.
1549 40th Av.e.
3070 Frulvde Avs.
1545 Willow St.
11 11 Broadway
11400 Telegraph Ave.
750 37rh sl.
700 Kevin Sl,
1820 10th sr.
1 110 g8th Ava.
3530 MacArthur Blvd.
1225 Webster St.
2277 7th st.
2703 Manin Luther l(ng
707 Ferry St.
3927 14th St. E.

2051 Grand St.

Not LOP
#3232 (EC)
#406 (EC)
#397r (sH)
#101 (BC)
#4306 (EC)
Not LOP/No SLIC
Not LOP/Mod. closed
Not LOP, SLIC case, clsd 11/29/94
#3664
Not LOP. Removal ust
Not LOP/No SLIC
#4418 (cL)
Not LOP/SLIC casa oPen
#39s7 (EC)
#1042 (ML)
#s284 (JE)
#38s9 (JE)
#454 (JE)
#3982 (JE)
#4610 (BC)

Not LOP

5965 Dougherty Rd. #4107 (EC)
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LIVERMORE
Sweetwater Forest Fire Sta.
Chevron

CRo,t36) Unocal

PLEASANTON
East Bay BMW

47405 Mines Rd.
3360 1st St.
1771 1st St.  N.

Not LOP. Depref case open
Not LOP. SLIC case ooen
Not LOP. Ust removal open

3830 Old Santa Rita Rd. Not LOP/No SLIC

Last column are site id numbers for LOP cases. These are not inactive. Please correct your re@rds.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

TP/na

C:  John  Ka i  se r , R. r , l .  Q.  c.  B.

Th"omas Peacock



PORTOFOAKIA}{D

November 1, '1 995

Dale Klettke
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1 1 31 Harbor Bay Parl<way, 2nd Floor
Alameda, GA 94502

subject: Glosure of Four Underground storage Tank sib Investigation Proiects

Dear Mr. Klettke:

The Port is requesting that the County review the following four underground storage sites for
closure- The sites are:

ro rl'l
a

"!: c:"

t  - ' i

-a .,.1 ; 
"*tt

.:- -a.

1 . Port of Oakland

2. Port of Oakland

3. Port of Oakland

4, Port of Oakland

530 Water Stfeet
T^ l^^h^ .6  l c ,1  n \  r7?  -1  1  O

Berth 35

Berth 25

benn zJ

Berth 61-63

Jack London's Waterf ront
Etv  18 ,1n ' \  2 '72-1172 .

51 '10 Seventh Street

707 Ferry Street

1 195 Maritime

'1395 Middle Harbor Rd. STID 3777

sID 3782 Df,*.\"-"*

sTtD 3982

sTlD 4013

There appears to be no long term benefit to continue monitoring these sites given the
characteristics of the site and the levels of contamination. For each of these sites, the primary
contaminants of concem were diesel and motor oil. The cunent levels are low and the
concentrations appear to be stable or declining. The location of the sites is in the Port's
industrial zone which will continue in its cunent industrial use. The groundwater is not used as
drinking water and has sufficiently high TDS levels so that drinking water is not a beneficial use.
The gr-oundwater is not planned for any industrial or agricultural use. A summary of the
analytical data is enclosed.

f f you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (510) 272-1114.

Sincerely,
c<-..-- <--^. *\r;"J

- \'t::-- -\--
Susa Gates
Environmental DePartment

. P.O. Box 2064 r
TnD /5101 76i-67n1 -

Oakland, California 94604-2064
Crhlo rrlrlro<< Pi.)FIT|)FC)At{



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID. DIRECTOR

July 5, 1995
STID 3982

Susa Gates
Port of Oakland
Environmental Dept.
530 Water St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Transbay Container Terminal sitg 707 Ferry St., Oakland CA94607

Dear Ms. Gates,

since my last letter wdtten ro the Port, dated Jll4lg4,the following documents have been

received in this office:

1) ..Report of Groundwater Monitoring well Installation and sampling," prepared by ufibe'

dated l2l8l94

2) .,Groundwater Monitoring and sampling Report," prepared by Alisto, dated 5/16/95

The Uribe report documents instattation of one groundwater monitoring well in May I 994' The

rationale for one well was based on the known groundwater flow direction at the former Mobil

Bulk Plant site, currently known as tle Maersk Terminal, aka Berth 24. Uribe reported
groundwater flow as west-southwest in their February 1994 Work Plan (pg 3). Uribe's 1218/94

i.eport recommended that $oundwater elevations (Grrtry'Es) be monitored at the M€ersk site AI'ID

the Transbay Container siTJCONCURRENILY during future groundwater sqmpling wents

However, the Alisto report makes no mention of GWEs at the Maersk site. Thereforg the

groundwater flow direction cannot 6e confrmed at the Transbay Container site.

As we discussed over the telephone today, you are requested to conduct future sampling and

monitoring events conculr;nt with GWE measurements at the Maersk site. Potentiometric
maps for t-he we[s at nors sites should be included in future quarterly rep?rts_. t
addition, you are requested to submit potentiometric rnaps for the Maersksite for dats

co[ected since 1/1/95. Please indicate on these maps (or on a separate map) the location of

the Transbay Container site in relation to the Maersk site. The flow directi on for the 2122/95

sampling event at the Transbay Container site can be postulated from this data'

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water R€sources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Ovsrsight Program

1131 Harbor BaY Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700



July 5, 1995
sTrD 3982
Susa Gates
page2 of2

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761,

cc:

je.3982

John DeGeorgq Alisto, l?77 Oakland Blvd., suite 200, Walnut Creek CA
Jun Makashima,/file



UNDERGRoUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHoRTZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CoNTAMINAT|ON S|TE REPoRT

o

NAMEOF INDIVIDUAL FILII\IG REPORT

Steve Wisbaun
FHoNE 

ll
(4t5\ 420t18686

"W* l&o^r
REeFESENTTNG fl orrrenoeemron I REclornl soAFD

f] rocar rceNcv f] orxen

co PANY oR IGENCY NAM€I 
'

Basellne Environnent.al Consultins

5900 Hollis Str€et, S#Are D Emeqp,yille rlA q460A

g

1E
tst

NAME

Port of Oakland ! uu,ovonr
MNTACT PE RSON

Susan Colnan
PTONS

(4r5],27 2-r7OO
AOORESS

530 Water Street 0akland cA *.,. 94607

*,

T
:l

6

FACIITY MME (F APPLICABTE)

Transbay ITS
OP€RATOR

Transbay ITS
Pltf,t€

(41s )839-8228
ADDRESS

707 Ferry  Street
E NEEI

0akland Alaneda 94607
CROSS STREET

7th Street

wPE OFAnEA f-l cou encu- fl rr'rousrnm I nueal
n REsrDENrhr n orHER

wpE oF BUstNEss ! netlLrusLsnrnl

I rmu [! srHEs Shipping

2.
*H
d Y
=

LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME

Alameda County Dept .  Envi ron,  Heal th
CONIAGT FERSON

Larry Seto
PIONE

(4r5127 7-4320
REGIONAL BOARD

San Francisco Bay
PltotE

(415 )664-12ss

z 9
t r {

4Z

NAME OUANITTY LOST (GAI.IOiISJ

M:agnal- [] uurorvr
0)

Diese l

I uruorcrvr
t4

DATE DISCOVERED

0 , ,1  5 "1  2  o l  2o l  9Y{  0
frowotscovEREt I nrvsrronvmurnor-

fl nuresr E rA$<REt ovAL
I suesunrlce rcnnonnc
fl ones _

| | uIsAircE coNorTpNs

OATE DISCHABGE BEGAN

0 ,,1 5 
"1 

2 o1 2 o1 9.'.1 0 ; fl u*<rowr
gTH(x} USEO TO STOP OISCHARGE (CHECK ATL I]AT APPLY}

! nercvecomltrs ! neelrce rmx n closE TANK

I nrern rnx I neern nnno ! curce rnoceoune

S orr€RMaint . i .  p l ioduct  leve1 hel^ .v  tanL ton

HAS OISq]ARC* BEEN STOPPED ?

S ves I No FyEs, DATE O,,l 5*l 2 J 2ol 9 J 0"

6
D

SE,RCE OF DISCHARGE

I TANKLEAK I ur*<tovw

ffi crencux

ffi onren Tank test

10,000 o,ql- [ rneneuss
mr 13 vns ffi sreer-

f] ulrxrowr ! onren

carsE(s)

I ovenru f] nwrun:mrune

I connosnr I uu<rovnr

I serLr- @ srHgq Piplng

SE
CHECK ONE ONLY

$ umereruluso I sotloNrv I onourumren f] onru<nvc mren - GHEcK oNLy rF yTATER rvELLs HAVE aoTUALLy EEEN AFFEcTEo]

2 @

d 4
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6E
Fe

CHECK APPROPBIATE ICTPN(s) (SEE BrcK FOF t]€TAtLS)

f] cnr srre tcol fl exavarr l oseoce leoy n nqxovr rner pnooucr(rn I euurceo en oecMDATbN o)
I corcnnuelr amaen 1ce1 [ exclvlrr r rrelr qe1 ! euur a rnelr onournmrea 1a1 [ REpLlc€sUppLy(Rq
I rnelrueuerrnoxue6q ! rorcroN nrolrnso64 m omER(Or) Tank leak invFsj-igation in lrogres

==o

Precis ion tank test
d ischarge stopped.
p ip ing in  progress.

ind icates leak at
Product  1evel  wi l l

Tank test  resul ts

1eve1 stabi l ized ind icat ing
tank toD i  correc l i ,ve act ion f

top of  tank.  Product
be mainEained befow
repor ted 6 /  71/9O .
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AGOIID" CERTIFICA INSURANCE ISSUE DATE (M|',4/OD/YY)

CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOFOED BY THE

PEOOUCEB

coMPANTES AFFoRDTNG covenncE i

R A r q C 0 ! l
P.  0 .  30x  1 t1  26
k e s t  S r € r a m € n t o  C A

COMPANY A
LETTER V

COMPANY l.t
L E T T E F  9  

R E P U E L I C

COfMPANY E
LETTEFI L

95 r91

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR 'HE POLICY PEFIOO
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANOING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERIV OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTFACT OR OTHEF DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CEFTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES OESCFIBED HEREIN IS SUEJECT TO ALL THE TERI\4S,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN I\4AY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

GENEFAL LIAEILITY

COMMERCIAL GENEFAL L IAAIL ITY

CLAIMS MAOE OCCUR.

OWNER'S & CONTFACTOF'S PFOT.

ALL OWNED AUTOS

SCHEOULED AUTOS

HIREO AUTOS

NON.OWNED AUTOS

GAFAGE LIABILIIY

EXCESS LIAAILITY

UMBRELLA FOBM

OTHEB THAN UMBFELLA FORM

WORI(EF'S COMPENSAT!ON

ANO

EIIIPLOYERS' L|AAILITY

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIFATION
DATE {MM/DD/YY) DATE (MM/DO/YY)

l o t t :1 t?

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PFOOUCT$COMP/OP AGG, $

tensoreL a eov. ir,uunv $
EACH OCCUNRENCE $

FIFE DAMAGE (Any one 1ir6) $

lvlEo. O(PENSE (Any one p6Eon) g

COIVBINED SINGLE
LIMIT

EODILY INJUFY

BOOILY INJUFY

PFOPEFIY OAMAGE

TYPE OF INSUFANCE POLICY NUMBER

PC 9  42 t  41

EACI OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

STATUTOFY LIMITS

ACCIDENT

DISEASE_POLICY LIMIT.

otseasE-gecH eiieLoyE;

10f l0i l11i ,
100c011 i

$

$

$

OESCRIFTION OF OP€BATIONS'LOCATIONS'VEHICLES'SPECIAL IIEiIS

. ] l J V T  Y  3 F  A L A f i A C A
h i  Z T  R  5 O U 5  T ! A T E R I I L S  C  I V I S : C N
8 0  S l I i ' i  h A Y '  R 0 0 . q  2 { 1 0
0 ; l  t ( L A  N 0  e  C A  9 1 6 2 1

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE AEOVE O€SCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIFATION DATE THEREOF. THE ISSUING COIITIPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO

ulrr --f-Q olvs wcrrrEN NorcE To rHE cERTTFTcATE HoLDER NAMED To rHE
LEFT, BUT FAILUFE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPFESENTATIVES.

ACORD 25.S



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror # RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 14, ] -994
STID 39 82

ilon Amdur
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: TransBay Container terminal
7O7 Ferry St.
Berth 25
Oakland CA 94607

DEPAFTIVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

2930 Lakeshore Ave.,

Dear l{r. Andur,

we have received the February 1994 work plan for additional site
Investigation Activities. prepared by Uribe and Associates. Asyou know, this workplan propoles the installation of one
groundwater nonitoring well. The rationale for one !,rer r is that
the groundwater flow direction is well documented at the
neighboring forner Mobil/Ashland OiI Eite. The workplan is
acceptable on the condition that at least two soir sinples nilr
be analyzed.

Please notify ne at
activitles so that I

least 2 business days in advance of field
Day arrange to be onsite.

Eberle
MateriaLs Special ist

cc: John Borrego, Uribe and Associates,
suite 2OO, Oakland CA 94G10

Ed llowell/file

j e

nnifer



DAY OF NIGHT
.TELEPHONE
(s10) 235-r3S3

I

i- 'cERTiFrcATE ' '{

CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY
255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond. Cali lornia 94801

FOR:
12655

R ichmond
LOCATION:

V lsua l  cas tech /1314  SMPN

DATE:

LAST PRODUCT

L2 / I0 /9 1-TIME:

D

12 :31 , : 59

TEST METHOD

NO.2188

83490

This is to certily that I have personally determinod that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have lound the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the tim€ the inspsction herein set forth was
completed and is issued sublect to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

10000 ca l1on Tank SAFE FOR FIRETANK SIZE

REMARKS:

CONDITION

oxYGEN 20-9*

LOI{ER EXPLOSIVE LIMTT LESS THAN 0.1.*

']ERTCKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES TIIAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED. AND TIIEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMTTTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY. "

In tha evont ot any Physical or atmosphoric chang6 attgcting the gas-free conditions ot the abov6 tanks, or il in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact ths undersignrd. This p€rmit 13 vatld for 24 hourg il no physical or atmospharlc
cnanges occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION
SAFE FOB MEN: M€ans that in ths compartment or apaca so d6signated (a) The oxyg€n contont of the atmosph€ra is at least
19..5 porcsnt by volume; and lhat (b) Toxic materlals in the atmosphero are within p€rmissablo concantrations; and (c) In the
iudgmant of th€ Inspector, the residu€s ar6 not capable of producing toxic materials undsr existing atmosphsric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector,s certiticete.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in th6 compartm€nt so d€3ignatod {a) The concontration ot flammable matoriats in ths
atmosphers i8 b€low 10 percsnt of the lower explosive llmit and that (b) In th6 iudgment ot the Inspoclor, th€ residues are
not capable ot producing a higher concentration that permittad under existing atmospheric conditions in the presance ol tire
and while maintainod as directed on the Inspector's certiticate, and turthar, (c) All adiacent spac$ have either b€en clsaned
sufticiently to prevent tho spread ot tire, ar€ satislactorily inertsd, or in the casa of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
n€cesary by th€ Inspoctor.

The undersigned repres€ntative acknowledges receipt ol this cortiticate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued.

cPSW
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 26, ]-993
STID 3 982

Jon e.ndur
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
oakland cA 94607

cc :

je

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

RE: TransBay Container Terminal
707 Ferry St.
Berth 24
Oakland CA 94607

Dear l{r. Andur,

We have received your letter dated 10/15/93. You propose to
remove a 10,000-gallon diesel UST, and Eanpfe the ualls and floor
of the pit. If there is contaninatLon. you propose to delineate
the contaminant plume and/or to install 3 nonitoring wells, in
Iieu of overexcavation. You propose to place the new tank
directly into the existing pit and close the pit as soon as the
installation inspections are complete. These measures are
ploposed due to the proxirnity of substantial structures on all
sides of the UST.

This proposal is found to be acceptable. Please contact me at
Ieast 3 business days in advance of field activities.

Paul Snith, ACDEH
Ed Howe11/f i le



3r59

October  15 ,  1993

l.lr. Paul Smith
Hazar.dous Materials Divi.sion
Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rn 2OO
OakLand, cA 9462I

S|lbject:. Us? Reaotral lRep Tacedent
Feiry sXreeX, Berth 24,

PORT OF OAKIAI{D 
go oir es nt

lo i1-u l t11[ l  -

cl 3r.f:-
l t" tV,+ ̂'S^i 'Y

i E  / -  l \ r - a
;  . .  UJ t  * t 'o  

Y
1*r*at'i 'TE:il 

-
i;6 w'ir v\ I' L"-s t '

at Trattabay ConXai-ner Teminai, (TBeI). 707
Port ot OakLanal, oak]anal, califor/J.ia

Dear l.Ir. Smith:

This letter is to document and confirm our convelsation regarding the UST
removals and replacement at Port of oakland, Berth 24, Transbay Container
Term.inal (TBCT). Early in December 1993, the port plans to remove one l.of O0O
gal lon  d iese l  UsTs f rom tb is  s i te .

The tank is located in the center of the maline terminal, along the major roadway
to the wharf. The tank ig bordered on all sides by substantial structuree
including a roadway. the longshoreman, s office bultding, and two transtainer
runs. Transtainer runs are roadvray tracks that heavy l ift cranes travel on.
They are constructed of concrete that is manv feet thick. ff contamination ig
found during the tank excavation, over excivation would be Limited by thege
structures. Destruction of any of these atructureg represents major f inanciaL
implicationa to the Port and the tenant (TBCT). fn addition, if the excavation
remaing open for an extrnded period of t ime, the tenant would Buffer an undue
hardship due to hampered access to the wharf and cargo gtorage areas.

The Port propoBes to remove the existing tank and sample the walls and floor of
the Pit. The Port then proposes to place the new tank into the excavation for
the old tank. No over excavation could be done on this site without major
financial hardship. Therefore the Port proposes not to do any ove.r excavation
and to place the new tank directly into the existing pit and close the pit as
soon as the installation inspectlons are complete. The soj-l gtockpile wil l be
characterized as required under SW-846 protocols and disposed of in accordance
iditl i  aii SLa'.e reguiations. tf the srdevrall samples indicate soil contamination
exists, the Port h'iLl install three monitoring wells to determine groundvrater
direction and monitor the site. If a contaninant plume is found (soil or
groundwater), the Port wil l proceed to delineate the contaminant plume and
propose appropriate mltigation measures.

The Port proposes to replace the dieset tank with double walled tank with
automatlc leak detection equipment. Moving the new tank outside the general area
of  the  o ld  tank  wou ld  sub jec t  the  tank  to  a reas  o f  h igh  s t ress  due to  near ly
constant heavily loaded vehicle traffic.

During our meeting on 20 October 1993, we requested permission from ACDEH to
place the neh' tank in the location of the old tank even Lf contamination remains
in the surrounding soils. It is our under5tanding that due to the particular
circumstances of this project. thal the ACDEH is wilLing to make an exception and
allow the new tank to be placed in the excavation of the old tankE.

We would l ike to thank you for your cooperation on this project. Pleaae call me

530 Watsr Streot . Jack Lordon's Watorlront r P.O. Box A064 r Oakland, Califomia 9460+20A|
Tafephone (510) 272-1100 r Fax (5101272-1172 r GaHe address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland

<, l'L-



at 272-!1,84 if you have any quesLions or conments. l le request that you send
Ietter confirming the acceptabil ity of this proposal as soon as posgible.

S incere ly ,

-/on emaur
Port EnvironmentaL Scientist

CC3 l{s. Jennifer Eberle, Hazardoue MaleriaLs Division Al-ameda County Health
Care Services Agency. 80 svran Way, Rm 2O0, Oakland, CA 9462f

Rich Hiett. San Francisco Regional Water euaLity Control Board, 2101
WebBter Street, Suite 500 Oakland, CA 946L2

Neil Werner (Environmental Department )
David Adams (Maline Terninals )
Bob Maneggio ( Engineering )




























